by a production company in connection with a production, less the amount 24 

paid in excess of one million dollars ($1,000,000) to a highly compensated 25 

individual: 26 

a. Goods and services leased or purchased. For goods with a purchase 27 

price of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or more, the amount 28 

included in qualifying expenses is the purchase price less the fair 29 

market value of the good at the time the production is completed. 30 

b. Compensation and wages on which withholding payments are remitted 31 

to the Department of Revenue under Article 4A of this Chapter.

[...]

e. Per diems, stipends, and living allowances paid for work being 3 

performed in this State. 4 

(5) Related member. – Defined in G.S. 105-130.7A. 5 

(b) Credit. – A taxpayer that is a production company and has qualifying expenses of at 6 

least two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) with respect to a production is allowed a 7 

credit against the taxes imposed by this Part equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the production 8 

company's qualifying expenses. For the purposes of this section, in the case of an episodic 9 

television series, an entire season of episodes is one production.